recommend any dividend for the year under review.   

During the year under review, no amount has been transferred to general reserve. 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

Authorized Share Capital 

The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crores) divided 

into 190,00,000 (One Crore Ninety Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and 10,00,000 (Ten Lakhs) 

Redeemable preference shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

Paid Up Share Capital 

As on 31st March 2025, the Paid-up equity share capital of the Company is Rs. 12,66,28,800 (Rupees 

Twelve Crore Sixty- Six Lakhs Twenty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred) divided into 1,26,62,880 

PARTICULARS Year ended 

31.03.2025 

Year ended 

31.03.2024 

Revenue 16,103.22 9,109.31 

Other Income 72.92 22.36 

Profit before Tax (PBT) 1,588.03 999.73 

Less: Tax Provision (Current, Deferred and Earlier Year 

adjustment)

[...]

Total Profit after Tax (including Comprehensive Income) 1,285.14 1,004.68 

(One Crore Twenty-Six Lakhs Sixty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty) Equity shares of 

Rs. 10/- each. 

Further, During the year the Company has approved the issue of 9,52,375 (Nine Lakh Fifty-Two 

Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy-Five Only) Equity Shares and 6,06,529 (Six Lakh Six 

Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Nine) convertible Equity warrants on preferential basis to 

Promoter and Non-Promoter in the Extra-ordinary general meeting held on 16th January, 2025. Out 

of the said issue, the Company has allotted 8,67,661 Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each at a premium of

[...]

71 each pursuant to the conversion of Warrant issued on preferential 

basis as approved by the shareholders in their meeting held on 12th October, 2023.   

Considering the above changes, the Paid-up share capital of the Company has been increased from 

9,70,52,190 (Rs. Nine Crores Seventy Lakhs Fifty-Two Thousand One Hundred and Ninety) 

divided into 97,95,219 (Ninety-Seven Lakhs Ninety-Five Thousand Two Hundred and Nineteen) 

Equity shares of Rs. 10 Each to Rs. 12,66,28,800 (Rupees Twelve Crore Sixty- Six Lakhs Twenty-

Eight Thousand Eight Hundred) divided into 1,26,62,880 (One Crore Twenty-Six Lakhs Sixty-Two 

Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 Each.   

During the year under review, the Company has not issued shares with differential voting right 

neither granted stock option nor sweat equity. Also The Company has not made any purchase or 

provision of its own shares by employees or by trustees for the benefit of employees during the

[...]

Personnel) Rules, 2014, the names of the top ten employees in terms of remuneration drawn and 

the name of every employee, who– 

a. If employed throughout the financial year, was in receipt of remuneration for that year which, in 

the aggregate, was not less than Rs. 1,02,00,000/- (Rupees One crore and two lakh): None 

b. if employed for a part of the financial year, was in receipt of remuneration for any part of that 

year, at a rate which, in the aggregate, was not less than Rs. 8,50,000/- per month (Rupees Eight 

lakh and fifty thousand rupees): None 

c. If employed throughout the financial year or part thereof, was in receipt of remuneration in that 

year which, in the aggregate, or as the case may be, at a rate which, in the aggregate, is in excess of 

that drawn by the managing director or whole-time director or manager and holds by himself or

[...]

Shares upon the Conversion of Warrants into Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each at a 

premium of Rs. 71/- per Equity Share to the Promoter & Promoter Group and other than 

promoter and promoter group on preferential basis of the Company.  

2. During the year the Company has approved the issue of 9,52,375 (Nine Lakh Fifty-Two 

Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy-Five Only) Equity Shares and 6,06,529 (Six Lakh Six 

Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Nine) Convertible Equity warrants on preferential basis to 

Promoter and Non-Promoter in the Extra-ordinary general meeting held on 16th January, 

2025. Out of the said issue, the Company has allotted 8,67,661 Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each at a 

premium of Rs.